



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15550/2022 & CM APPL. 48343/2022**

THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Udit Jain & Mr. A.D. Singh,
Advocates.

versus

PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Gibran Naushad, Senior Standing
Counsel with Mr. Harsh Singhal,
Advocate.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **13.12.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The Id. Counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondents submits that he has been recently engaged in this matter and accordingly an adjournment is sought.
3. List on 4th March, 2025.
4. Interim order to continue.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

AMIT SHARMA, J.

DECEMBER 13, 2024/bsr/Am